
INDICATIONS FOR USE:
The  Gastrostomy Button is indicated for use in a well established gastrostomy tract for feeding 
and/or administration of medication and may be used for gastric decompression.

CONTRAINDICATIONS FOR USE:
Do not use the  Gastrostomy Button for patients with the following conditions:
• Non established stoma tract
• Infection
• Stoma irritation
• Fistulas

REPLACEMENT OF THE TUBE:
1. Select the  Gastrostomy Button size according to the French (Fr) size of the previous device 
or as subscribed by the physician. Correct size will prevent gastric leakage and skin irritation.
2. Always wash hands before handling the device or its components. 
3. Cleanse skin around the stoma.
4. Inspect the device for any damage prior to use. 
5. 
1).

 Slip Tip syringes only (see Figure 1).

button’s distal tip. 

though the tract and the body of the  Gastrostomy Button reaches the patient’s skin.

 Gastrostomy Button until the balloon comes up against the stomach  wall. 

13. Check the  Gastrostomy Button to ensure it has been placed correctly.

FEEDING SET INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
• For Buttons with White Rings, use a feeding set only (see Figure 2).
  
• Inspect Feeding sets for any damages. Do not use any damaged or clogged sets.

to the manufacturer’s instructions.

and turn ½ a turn (left or right) to lock the feeder in place.

Read all instructions carefully  before use!

WARNING:

infection and/or compromise functional reliability. Do not use if the package is open or damaged.

• A single  Gastrostomy Button may remain in a well established gastrostomy for more than 30 
days unless the tube comes out or becomes clogged. In such instances the patient   should 
immediately contact the physician.
  The life span of the  Gastrostomy Button 

• Always keep a replacement  Gastrostomy Button available for use. Do not remove device until 
a replacement  Gastrostomy Button 
• The Feeding set is for a single patient use only.

  Extension feeding sets.

 Enteral Port only and NOT to an IV set.        
CAUTION:
Initial placement of the button must be performed by a physician. A button replacement can 

professionals in general or medical laymen in a homecare environment provided that they 

patient information brochure handed over during product instruction or available on 
www.nutricia.de.

DESCRIPTION: 
The  Gastrostomy Button is a sterile silicone feeding device comprised of a button body and two 

position in the patient’s body. 

gastric decompression.

The tube size and length are clearly indicated on the strap of each  Gastrostomy Button device 
and its package label.

NOTE:
• Connect the feeding set to feeding media. Verify that the White Clamp of the Feeding Set is opened. 

• 
 

• Detach the feeding set and clean it with soap and water. 

with ENFit connection system.
• DECOMPRESSION: 
  NOTE: The feeding set must be connected in order to open the valve. Opening by any other         

CARE AND MAINTENANCE:  

physician at once.

Syringe to the balloon port and withdraw all the water while leaving the feeding tube in place. If     

amount (see Table 1).

and rinsing helps prevent the formula from drying an encrusting. Allow the Feeding Set to air dry. 

 

MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION:
• Administering medications should be separates from feeding; medication should never be given   

see Figure 3). Any interaction of the patient's nutrients and medication 
should be discussed with a physician or pharmacist.
• Check to see whether the prescribed medication should be given on an empty or full stomach.

whether it should be diluted before use.

use for any other application and disconnect after each use.

WARNINGS: 
• Do not use a Gastrostomy Button 

improper drug administration.

NOTE:

physician for guidelines. Always keep children hydrated especially if the weather is warm or the 
child has a fever. Consult your physician. 

en

Radiopaque Stripe

Feeding Port

Shaft

Balloon

Strap

Cap

Connecting Ring

Figure 3

Button & Feeder Description

Feeder

Connecting Tooth
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Table 1

Button Dimensions & Capacity

Size
(Fr/Ch)

O.D.
(mm)

Balloon
Capacity

(ml)

Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones antes del uso.

ADVERTENCIA:

 
No use el producto si el envase está abierto o dañado.
• Compruebe la fecha de caducidad. No use el producto después de esta fecha.

• El Botón de Gastrostomía 

debe ponerse en contacto con el médico de inmediato.
Botón de Gastrostomía 

mantenimiento de la sonda.
• Tenga siempre disponibles para su uso un Botón de Gastrostomía de repuesto. No retire el 
dispositivo hasta disponer de un Botón de Gastrostomía o una sonda de alimentación de 

• El Equipo de Alimentación es únicamente para un solo paciente.

 

Puerto        
Enteral y NO
 
PRECAUCIÓN

indicados por el médico.

DESCRIPCIÓN: 
El Botón de Gastrostomía 

El dispositivo es translúcido y tiene una banda radiopaca para permitir la determinación 

en el estómago y la descompresión gástrica.

todas las longitudes indicadas (consulte la Tabla 2).
El tamaño y la longitud de la sonda se indican claramente en la tira de cada Botón de Gastrostomía  

INDICACIONES DE USO:
El Botón de Gastrostomía 
para la alimentación o administración de medicamentos y además se puede usar para descompresión 
gástrica.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
No use el Botón de Gastrostomía  para los pacientes en los siguientes casos:

• Infección
• Irritación del área del estoma

CAMBIO DE LA SONDA:
1. Botón de Gastrostomía según el tamaño French (Fr) del dispositivo anterior o 

la irritación de la piel. 

4. Inspeccione el dispositivo para detectar posibles daños antes del uso.

recomendado (consulte la Tabla 1

Figura 1

aceite o vaselina.

 Botón de Gastrostomía  esté en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

con punta Slip de 5ml (consulte la Tabla 1). No utilice aire.
11. Compruebe todo signo de posibles fugas gástricas.

Botón de Gastrostomía 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DEL EQUIPO DE ALIMENTACIÓN:
Anillos Blancos

la Figura 2).

dañados o con obstrucciones.

de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

Figura 3

en su sitio.

NOTA:
fugas.

abrirla. Comience el proceso de alimentación. 

la ranura.

• DESCOMPRESIÓN:
el aire retenido.                    

método puede producir serios daños en la válvula.

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO:
• El Botón se debe cambiar periódicamente para un funcionamiento óptimo. Si se usa durante más 

consultar a un médico de inmediato.

alcanzar el volumen indicado (consulte la Tabla 1).

ADMINISTRACIÓN DE MEDICAMENTOS:

medicamentos nunca se deben administrar a través del o Figura 3). En 

o un farmacéutico.

médico sobre la posibilidad de diluir los medicamentos antes de su administración.

antes de triturarlo y mezclarlo con agua.

necesario. No utilice para ninguna otra aplicación y desconecte después de cada uso.

ADVERTENCIAS: 
• No use el Botón de Gastrostomía 

administración incorrecta del medicamento.
NOTA:

niños con mayor frecuencia y en cantidades menores de fórmulas. Consulte a su médico para obtener 
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Tabla 1

Diametro
Exterior

(mm)

Capacidad
del balón

(ml)
Tamaño 
(Fr/Ch)

Dimensiones y capacidad del Botón

Banda radiopaca

de alimentación

Eje

Balón

Tira

Tapón

Anillo de conexión

Figura 3

Descripción del Botón
y Dispositivo de Alimentación

Dispositivo 

Diente de conexión

es
Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant l'emploi.

AVERTISSEMENT:

l'emballage est ouvert ou endommagé.

Bouton de gastrostomie  peut demeurer dans une gastrotomie bien établie pendant plus 

contacter le médecin.
Bouton de gastrostomie  

Bouton de gastrostomie. Ne pas retirer le dispositif sans disposer d'un 
Bouton de gastrotomie 
• L’ensamble de Nutrition est uniquement pour un seul patient. 

L’Ensemble de Nutrition .

embout entérale et non 
pas

ATTENTION :

DESCRIPTION : 
Bouton de gastrostomie 

radioscopie la position du tube dans l'organisme du patient. 

 Tableau 2).
Bouton de gastrostomie  

MODE D'EMPLOI:
Bouton de gastrostomie 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS:
Ne pas utiliser le Bouton de gastrostomie  chez les patients présentant les états suivants:
• Tractus de stomie non établi
• Infection
• Irritation de la stomie
• Fistules

REMPLACEMENT DU TUBE:
1. Choisissez la taille du Bouton de gastrostomie  en fonction de la taille French (Fr) du dispositif 

3. Nettoyez la peau autour de la stomie.

(voir le Tableau 1

Figure 1

ou de vaseline.

Bouton de gastrostomie  soit en contact avec la peau du 
patient.

glycérine recommandé (voir le Tableau 1). Ne pas utiliser d'air.

Bouton de gastrostomie est correctement mis en place. Insérez une rallonge et 
libérez l'air.

MODE D'EMPLOI DE L'ENSEMBLE DE NUTRITION:
bagues blanches, 

la Figure 2).

Figure 
3
sur le nourrisseur et tournez d'un demi tour (vers la gauche ou la droite) pour le verrouiller en place.

REMARQUE:
se produire.

tubulure est bien ouvert. Si il est fermé assurez vous de l’ouvrir.  

• DÉCOMPRESSION:
retenu s'échapper. 

méthode d'ouverture peut l'endommager sérieusement.

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE:

consultez immédiatement un médecin.

utilisation.

 (voir le Tableau 1).

ADMINISTRATION MÉDICAMENTEUSE:

Figure 3). Toute interaction entre les nutriments et les 

les écraser et de les mélanger avec de l'eau.

AVERTISSEMENTS: 
• Ne pas utiliser un Bouton de gastrostomie 

REMARQUE:

votre médecin.

fr
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Tableau 1

D.E.
(mm)

Capacité  du
ballonnet 

(ml)

Dimensions et capacités du bouton

Taille
(Fr/Ch)

Bande radio-opaque

Port de nutrition

Tige

Ballonnet

Port de

Attache

Bague de raccordement

Figure 3

Description du bouton
et du nourrisseur

Nourrisser compatible

Dent de
raccordement

Capuchon

1 voies ENFit ensemble d’alimentation,
Connecteur à angle droit

(1 unité)

Seringue de 5ml embout Slip,
aucun contenu

(2 unité)

Bouton de gastrostomie
(1 unité)

Utiliser les ensembles
de nutrition

BAGUE BLANCHE

Figure 2Figure 1

Mandrin
(1 unité)

Compresse
(2 unités)

Paquet de gelée

(1 unité)

Compatibilité  de
l'ensemble de nutrition Kit bouton de gastrostomie

54321 6 7 8 9 10

Tear H
ere

Reorder No. xxxxxx

Water Soluble
STERILE unless opened or damaged.

FIVE GRAM
LUBRICATING
JELLY

Equipo de Alimentación ENFit de 1 Vías,
Conector de Ángulo Recto

(1 unidad)
Jeringa 5ml punta Slip, sin contenido

(2 unidad)

 Kit de Botón de Gastrostomía

 
Botón de Gastrostomía

(1 unidad)

Compatibilidad del
Equipo de Alimentación

de alimentación  

ANILLO BLANCO

Figura 2Figura 1

Soporte
(1 unidad)

Gasa
(2 unidades)

Sobre de gelatina lubricante
(1 unidad)

54321 6 7 8 9 10

Tear H
ere

Reorder No. xxxxxx

Water Soluble
STERILE unless opened or damaged.

FIVE GRAM
LUBRICATING
JELLY

Feeding Set
Compatibitity

Use 
feeding sets

WHITE RING

Figure 2

Gastrostomy Button

Figure 1

54321 6 7 8 9 10

Stylus

1-Way ENFit Feeding Set, with
Right-angle Connector

Gauze PadLubrication Jelly Packet

Tear H
ere

Reorder No. xxxxxx

Water Soluble
STERILE unless opened or damaged.
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LUBRICATING
JELLY

Gastrostomy Button Kit

Gastrostomy Button
Instructions for Use

Botón de Gastrostomía
Instrucciones de uso

Bouton de Gastrotomie
Mode d’emploi

it

Bottone per gastrostomia
Istruzioni per l’uso

de

Gastrostomie-Button
Bedienungsanleitung

Table 2

12 14 16 18 20 24

8

10

12

15

17

20

23

25

27

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

Size
Tamaño 

Taille
(Fr/Ch)

Length
Longitud
Longuer

(mm)

Tabla 2
Tableau 2

0
1

2
3

50-326 REV0 10-2019

Degania Silicone Ltd.
Degania Bet 1513000
Israel

Biometrix S.R.O.

Slovakia

REPEC

Distributed by: Nutricia Medical Devices B.V.

The Netherlands

deit

Compatibilità del 
set per nutrizione 

gastrostomica

Figura 2

Utilizzare set per
gastrostomica

ANELLO BIANCO

Figura 1

54321 6 7 8 9 10

Stilo

Confezione di 
garza

Confezione di gel
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STERILE unless opened or damaged.
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Kit bottone per gastrostomia 

Siringa a punta scorrevole Luer

palloncino)

Bottone per gastrostomia

ENFit set per nutrizione gastromomica a 1 vie,
connettore ad angolo retto

Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso!

AVVERTENZA:
• 

• Controllare la data di scadenza. Non utilizzare dopo tale data.
• 
• Il bottone per gastrostomia

bottone per gastrostomia

• Tenere sempre a disposizione un bottone per gastrostomia per nutrizione di riserva. Non rimuovere 
bottone per gastrostomia

impedire la chiusura dello stoma.
• 

• 
alimentazione in senso orario nella
porta di alimentazione ENFit serrando bene con la mano.
• 
gruppo IV.

ATTENZIONE:

devono essere prescritte dal medico.

DESCRIZIONE:
Il bottone per gastrostomia

 

somministrazione dei farmaci nello stomaco e per la decompressione gastrica. È disponibile nelle 

bottone per 
gastrostomia e sull'etichetta dell'imballaggio.

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO:
Il bottone per gastrostomia

farmaci. È possibile utilizzarlo per la decompressione gastrica.

CONTROINDICAZIONI ALL'USO:
Non utilizzare il bottone per gastrostomia in pazienti con le seguenti condizioni:
• 
• Infezione
• Irritazione dello stoma
• Fistole

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA SONDA:
1. Selezionare la misura del bottone per gastrostomia in base alla misura in French (Fr) del precedente 

l'irritazione cutanea.

(vedere la Tabella 1

(vedere la Figura 1). 
vedere la Figura 1

olio o petrolato.

bottone per gastrostomia

vedere la Tabella 1). Non 
utilizzare aria.

13. Assicurarsi che il bottone per gastrostomia sia stato posizionato correttamente. Inserire un set 
estensore e far uscire l'aria.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO DEL SET PER NUTRIZIONE GASTROSTOMICA:
• 
(vedere la Figura 2).
• 
• 
• 
istruzioni del produttore.
• 
(
delicatamente l'alimentatore e ruotarlo di ½ giro (a sinistra o a destra) per bloccarlo.

NOTA: 
• 

• 
• 
verwendet werden.
• I gruppi di alimentazione di prolunga ENFit possono essere utilizzati solo con il gruppo di   alimentazione 
del mezzo da somministrare ENFit con sistema di attacco ENFit.
• DECOMPRESSIONE: collegare il set per nutrizione gastrostomica come descritto in precedenza 
e far uscire l'aria dall'interno. 

CURA E MANUTENZIONE: 
• 

• 

consultare immediatamente un medico.
• 
• 

vedere la Tabella 1).

SOMMINISTRAZIONE DI FARMACI:
• Non somministrare farmaci durante l'alimentazione e non somministrarli mai utilizzando il Ingreso 

). Qualsiasi interazione tra la nutrizione del paziente e i farmaci 
deve essere discussa con un medico o un farmacista.
• 
• 

• 

• I gruppi di alimentazione di prolunga ENFit possono essere utilizzati solo con il gruppo di alimentazione 
del mezzo da somministrare ENFit con sistema di attacco ENFit.

AVVERTENZE: 
• 

corretta somministrazione del farmaco potrebbe esserne compromessa.
NOTA:

se fa caldo o se hanno la febbre. Consultare il medico.

Striscia radiopaca

Ingreso per nutrizione

Stelo

Ingreso di
Anello di

collegamento

Descrizione del bottone e dell’alimentatore

Alimentatore

Dente di
collegamento

Fascetta

Dimensioni
(Fr/Ch)
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Figura3 Tabella 1

Kompresse 

Luer-spritze

des Ballons
(2 )

Gleitmittelpackung
(1 )

Gastrostomie-Button-Kit

Abbildung 2

Verwendung 
Sicherheitsverbinder

Kompatibilität des
Sicherheitsverbinder

WEISSER RING

Führungsstab
(1 

Gastrostomie- Button
(1 

Abbildung 1

54321 6 7 8 9 10

Tear H
ere

Reorder No. xxxxxx

Water Soluble
STERILE unless opened or damaged.

FIVE GRAM
LUBRICATING
JELLY

Einlumiger ENFit-Sicherheitsverbinder, 
rechtwinklig

INDIKATIONEN:
Der Gastrostomie-Button

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:
Die Anwendung des Gastrostomie-Buttons ist unter folgenden Voraussetzungen kontraindiziert:
• Nicht bestehender Stomakanal
• Infektion
• Stomareizung
• Fisteln
AUSWECHSELN DER SONDE:

Gastrostomie-Buttons

Magenleckage und Hautreizungen vermieden werden.

3. Haut rund um das Stoma reinigen.

Tabelle 1

Abbildung 1). 
Abbildung 1

Sie niemals Vaseline.

der Körper des Gastrostomie-Buttons

Abbildung1). Keine Luft verwenden.
11. Achten Sie auf Anzeichen von Magenleckagen.

Gastrostomie-Button

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG FÜR DEN SICHERHEITSVERBINDER:
• Bei  Buttons mit weißen Ringen darf nur ein Sicherheitsverbinder verwendet werden (siehe Abbildung 2).
• Die Verwendung eines ungeeigneten Sicherheitsverbinders kann zum Auslaufen von Nahrung 

• 
• 
Herstellerangaben einzuhalten.
• 

Abbildung 3) in die Vertiefung am Anschlussring 

Drehung (nach links oder rechts) arretieren.

HINWEIS: 

• 

• Entfernen Sie den Sicherheitsverbinder und reinigen Sie diesen mit Wasser und Seife. 
• Die ENFit-Ernährungsaufsätze dürfen nur mit ENFit  Ernährungsmediensätzen mit ENFit-Stecksystem 
verwendet werden.
• ENFit-Sicherheitsverbinder dürfen nur mit ENFit-Überleitsystemen verwendet werden.
• DEKOMPRESSION: 

PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG: 
• 

• 

• 

• 

Tabelle 1).

VERABREICHUNG VON MEDIKAMENTEN:
• 

Abbildung 3

• 

• 

• 

WARNHINWEIS: 
• Über den Gastrostomie-Button
verlangsamt wirkenden Tabletten oder Kapseln verabreicht werden. Zerkleinern Sie niemals 

HINWEIS:

Lesen Sie vor der Anwendung alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch!

WARNHINWEIS:
• 
aufbereitet oder erneut sterilisiert werden. Die Wiederverwendung kann ein Infektionsrisiko bergen und/oder 

• 
• 
• Ein einzelner Gastrostomie-Button

Gastrostomie-Buttons

• Halten Sie immer einen Gastrostomie-Button

• 

Sicherheitsverbinder nicht kompatibel.
• 

• 

ACHTUNG:
Die Erstanlage des Buttons muss durch einen Arzt erfolgen. Der Austausch eines Buttons kann 

BESCHREIBUNG:
Der Gastrostomie-Button

versehen.

die Magendekompression entwickelt.

Gastrostomie-Buttons sowie auf dem 
Verpackungsetikett angegeben.

Rötgenkontraststreifen

Sondenanschluss

Steg

Ballon

Anschluss 
Verbindungsring

Abbildung 3

Beschreibung von Button und Sicherheitsverbinder

Sicherheitsverbinder

Anschlussverzahnung

Größe
(Fr/Ch)
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Tabelle 1

Button-Abmessungen und -Kapazität

AD
(mm)

Ballonkapazität
(ml) 

Verschlusskappe


